

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

TENNESSEE STATE CONFERENCE)
OF THE NAACP et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
WILLIAM B. LEE et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
)

No. 3:23-cv-00832

JUDGE ELI RICHARDSON
JUDGE ERIC E. MURPHY
JUDGE BENITA Y. PEARSON

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Applicable Legal Standard	3
II. The Court Should Reject Defendants’ 12(b)(6) Motion Because It Goes Beyond the Four Corners of the Complaint.....	4
III. The Doctrine of Laches Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Complaint	5
A. Defendants’ Laches Defense Cannot Be Decided at the Pleadings Stage	6
B. Even if Cognizable at the Pleadings Stage, the Motion to Dismiss on the Basis of Laches Should Still Be Denied Because Defendants Have Not Demonstrated Undue Delay or Prejudice	9
IV. The Complaint States a Valid Racial Gerrymandering Claim	12
A. Defendants Misstate the Legal Standards Governing Racial Gerrymandering Claims.....	12
B. The Complaint Alleges Facts Sufficient to State Valid Racial Gerrymander Claims in Congressional Districts 5, 6, and 7 and in Senate District 31	15
V. The Complaint States Valid Intentional Discrimination Claims.....	18
A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges the Redistricting Scheme Has a Discriminatory Effect.....	20
B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges the Redistricting Scheme Has a Discriminatory Purpose	21
VI. Governor Lee Is a Proper Defendant for This Action.....	23
A. The <i>Ex parte Young</i> Exception to the Eleventh Amendment Strips Governor Lee of His Immunity.....	24
B. The Complaint Adequately Establishes Standing	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	24
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	19
<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 679 F.2d 665 (6th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Am. Addiction Ctrs. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Addiction Treatment Providers</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 820 (M.D. Tenn. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 3, 23
<i>Audi AG v. D’Amato</i> , 469 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Baptist Physician Hosp. Org., Inc. v. Humana Mil. Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 3, 23
<i>Boler v. Earley</i> , 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	13
<i>Cheatom v. Quicken Loans</i> , 587 F. App’x 276 (6th Cir. 2014).....	7

<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2004), superseded on the merits by 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Common Cause Fla. v. Byrd</i> , Order Mot. Dismiss ECF No. 59, No. 4:22-cv-00109 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2022).....	14
<i>Contreras v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , Order Mot. Dismiss ECF No. 67, No. 1:21-cv-03139 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2021).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	13, 15
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	27
<i>Dubuc v. Mich. Bd. of Law Exam’rs</i> , 342 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Teepro, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (E.D. Tenn. 2015).....	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Energy Automation Sys., Inc. v. Saxton</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 807 (M.D. Tenn. 2009).....	5
<i>Evans v. Vanderbilt Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 870 (M.D. Tenn. 2022).....	7
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 807 (W.D. Tenn. 1999).....	6
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 960 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Fouts v Harris</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	7
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (1990).....	10

<i>Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis</i> , 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie (Cromartie I)</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Kay v. Austin</i> , 621 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Kenyon v. Clare</i> , 2016 WL 6995661 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 29, 2016)	6
<i>Knox v. Milwaukee Cnty. Bd. of Elections Comm’rs</i> , 581 F. Supp. 399 (E.D. Wisc. 1984)	7, 10
<i>Lawson v. Shelby County</i> , 211 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , Order Mot. to Dismiss ECF No. 675, No. 1:21-cv-00991 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2022).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24, 28
<i>Logan Farms v. HBH, Inc. DE</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 776 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	7
<i>Lucking v. Schram</i> , 117 F.2d 160 (6th Cir. 1941).....	7
<i>Luna v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Meadows</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1490 (E.D. Va. 1996)	8
<i>Mediacom Se. LLC v. BellSouth Telecomms.</i> , 672 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett (MAPRI)</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 789 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 581 U.S. 486 (2017).....	7

<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (2019) dismissed and vacated on other grounds by <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	9
<i>Passa v. City of Columbus</i> , 123 F. App'x 694 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Petteway v. Galveston Cnty.</i> , 2023 WL 2782705 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2023)	14
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	18
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievs. & Discip. of the Ohio Sup. Ct.</i> , 894 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Potter Instrument Co. v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , 641 F.2d 190 (4th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	19, 21
<i>Rural W. Tenn. African-Am. Affairs Council, Inc v. McWherter</i> , 836 F. Supp. 447 (W.D. Tenn. 1993).....	23
<i>Rural W. Tenn. African Am. Affairs Council, Inc. v. Sundquist</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D. Tenn. 1998).....	23
<i>Sanders v. Dooly Cnty.</i> , 245 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)	7, 11
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1991).....	12, 19
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	27
<i>S.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alexander</i> , 2022 WL 2334410 (D.S.C. June 28, 2022)	14
<i>Stone v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 383 F. App'x 873 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7

<i>Tulis v. Orange</i> , 2023 WL 5012106 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 7, 2023).....	7
<i>TWM Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Dura Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1261, 1268 (6th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 360 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors</i> , 35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n. of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	25
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesley v. Campbell</i> , 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>White v. Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	24, 25, 26, 27

Other Authorities

Eli J. Richardson, <i>Eliminating the Limitations of Limitations Law</i> , 29 Ariz. St. L. J. 1015 (1997).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1, 6
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	4
Tenn. Const. art. III.....	25, 27, 28, 29
